

AMENDMENT (15)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/5

- 1 **Page 6, line 5:**
- 2 **Delete "does not include"**
- 3 **Insert "includes"**
- 4
- 5 **Page 10, lines 4 - 5:**
- 6 **Delete "AS 47.30.708 or 47.30.715 [AS 47.30.715]"**
- 7 **Insert "AS 47.30.715"**
- 8
- 9 **Page 10, line 7, following "facility":**
- 10 **Insert ", and computations of a 72-hour evaluation period under AS 47.30.708**
- 11 **~~and~~ include any period of time necessary to transport the respondent to the treatment**
- 12 **facility"**

AMENDMENT (16)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/5

1 Page 5, following line 7:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(c) The examination under (a) of this section must include evaluation of
4 whether the respondent is suffering from medication-induced psychosis or psychosis
5 caused by drug withdrawal. The mental health professional shall consult with qualified
6 medical personnel to address any findings."

AMENDMENT

17

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed '15

1 Page 8, line 9, following "AS 47.30.838":

2 Insert ", and only if the crisis stabilization center or crisis residential center

3 (1) ascertains the date the respondent last underwent a physical
4 examination;

5 (2) administers the psychotropic medication only as a last resort; and

6 (3) conducts an examination based on a checklist developed by the
7 department to exclude commonly known issues that may contribute to conditions and
8 symptoms that mimic psychiatric disorders"

AMENDMENT

18

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

withdrawn

- 1 Page 13, line 10, following "could":
- 2 Insert "improve patient outcomes and"

AMENDMENT

19

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/5

1 **Page 4, line 29:**

2 **Delete "the professional person in charge"**

3 **Insert "a physician licensed to practice in this state"**

4

5 **Page 7, line 24:**

6 **Delete "the professional person in charge"**

7 **Insert "a physician licensed to practice in this state"**

8

9 **Page 7, line 26:**

10 **Delete "professional person in charge"**

11 **Insert "physician"**

12

13 **Page 8, line 4:**

14 **Delete "the professional person in charge"**

15 **Insert "a physician licensed to practice in this state"**

AMENDMENT (20)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Withdrawn

1 **Page 11, lines 9 - 10:**

2 **Delete "[LICENSED UNDER AS 47.32 OR] operated by the federal government that**
3 **performs evaluations"**

4 **Insert "licensed under AS 47.32 [OR OPERATED BY THE FEDERAL**
5 **GOVERNMENT]"**

AMENDMENT

(21)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/4

- 1 Page 3, line 26:
- 2 Delete "health officer."
- 3
- 4 Page 4, line 5:
- 5 Delete "or health officer"
- 6
- 7 Page 4, line 12:
- 8 Delete "health officer."
- 9
- 10 Page 4, line 20:
- 11 Delete "or health officer"
- 12
- 13 Page 4, line 21:
- 14 Delete "or health officer"
- 15
- 16 Page 11, lines 22 - 24:
- 17 Delete all material.
- 18
- 19 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

AMENDMENT

22

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/5

1 Page 3, lines 26 - 31:

2 Delete "health officer, mental health professional, or physician assistant licensed
3 by the State Medical Board to practice in this state, [A PSYCHIATRIST OR PHYSICIAN
4 WHO IS LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN THIS STATE OR EMPLOYED BY THE
5 FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, OR A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST LICENSED BY THE
6 STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST AND PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATE
7 EXAMINERS]"

8 Insert "a physician assistant licensed by the State Medical Board to practice in
9 this state, a psychiatrist or physician who is licensed to practice in this state [OR
10 EMPLOYED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT], or a clinical psychologist licensed by
11 the state Board of Psychologist and Psychological Associate Examiners"

12

13 Page 4, lines 12 - 13:

14 Delete "health officer, [OR] mental health professional, or physician assistant"

15 Insert "psychiatrist or physician licensed to practice in the state, clinical
16 psychologist licensed by the state Board of Psychologist and Psychological Associate
17 Examiners, or physician assistant [OR MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL]"

AMENDMENT (23)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Withdrawn

1 Page 11, following line 10:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "§ Sec. 21. AS 47.30.915(9) is amended to read:

4 (9) "gravely disabled" means a condition in which a person as a result
5 of mental illness

6 (A) is in danger of physical harm arising from such complete
7 neglect of basic needs for food, clothing, shelter, or personal safety as to render
8 serious accident, illness, or death highly probable if care by another is not
9 taken; or

10 (B) ~~is so incapacitated that the person is incapable of~~
11 ~~surviving safely in freedom~~ [WILL, IF NOT TREATED, SUFFER OR
12 CONTINUE TO SUFFER SEVERE AND ABNORMAL MENTAL,
13 EMOTIONAL, OR PHYSICAL DISTRESS, AND THIS DISTRESS IS
14 ASSOCIATED WITH SIGNIFICANT IMPAIRMENT OF JUDGMENT,
15 REASON, OR BEHAVIOR CAUSING A SUBSTANTIAL
16 DETERIORATION OF THE PERSON'S PREVIOUS ABILITY TO
17 FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY]; "

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 13, lines 1 - 2:

22 Delete "secs. 1 - 27"

23 Insert "secs. 1 - 28"

1

2 **Page 13, lines 27 - 28:**

3 **Delete "sec. 23"**

4 **Insert "sec. 24"**

5

6 **Page 13, line 29:**

7 **Delete "sec. 23"**

8 **Insert "sec. 24"**

9

10 **Page 14, line 7:**

11 **Delete "Section 28"**

12 **Insert "Section 29"**

AMENDMENT (24)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

withdrawn

- 1 **Page 4, line 30, following the first occurrence of "that":**
- 2 **Insert "the respondent is gravely disabled or suffering an acute behavioral health crisis**
- 3 **and, as a result, is likely to cause ^{serious} harm to self or others,"**
- 4
- 5 **Page 4, line 31, following "center":**
- 6 **Insert ", "**

AMENDMENT (25)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

Failed 1/5

1 Page 5, line 25, following "and":

2 Insert ", as a result, is likely to cause ^{serious} harm to self or others or is gravely disabled, and"

AMENDMENT

26

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Passes 3/5

1 Page 1, line 3, following "situation;":

2 Insert "relating to the administration of psychotropic medication to minors;"

3

4 Page 10, following line 26:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 ** Sec. 18. AS 47.30.836 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

7 (b) Before administering psychotropic medication to a minor patient under this
8 section, a mental health professional shall consult with a parent, guardian, or other
9 family member of the minor, evaluate the minor for drug withdrawal and medical
10 psychosis caused by currently prescribed drugs or self-medication, and review the
11 minor's family history, diet, medications, triggers, and other contributing factors."

12

13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

14

15 Page 11, following line 1:

16 Insert a new bill section to read:

17 ** Sec. 20. AS 47.30.838 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

18 (e) Before administering psychotropic medication to a minor patient under this
19 section, a mental health professional shall consult with a parent, guardian, or other
20 family member of the minor, evaluate the minor for drug withdrawal and medical
21 psychosis caused by currently prescribed drugs or self-medication, and review the
22 minor's family history, diet, medications, triggers, and other contributing factors."

23

1 **Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.**

2

3 **Page 13, lines 1 - 2:**

4 **Delete "secs. 1 - 27"**

5 **Insert "secs. 1 - 29"**

6

7 **Page 13, lines 27 - 28:**

8 **Delete "sec.23"**

9 **Insert "sec. 25"**

10

11 **Page 13, line 29:**

12 **Delete "sec. 23"**

13 **Insert "sec. 25"**

14

15 **Page 14, line 7:**

16 **Delete "Section 28"**

17 **Insert "Section 30"**

AMENDMENT

(27)

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 124(HSS), Draft Version "B"

BY SENATOR REINBOLD

Failed 1/4

1 **Page 1, line 9:**

2 **Delete "believes in good faith"**

3 **Insert "observes [BELIEVES IN GOOD FAITH]"**

4

5 **Page 1, line 10, following "crisis":**

6 **Insert "according to standards and measurements"**